

FILED

November 16, 2022

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

A20-1638

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

State of Minnesota,

Respondent,

vs.

Abraham Isaac Bell,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

KEITH M. ELLISON
Minnesota State Attorney General
1800 Bremer Tower
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101

RON HOCEVAR
Scott County Attorney
TODD P. ZETTLER
Assistant County Attorney
Scott County Judicial Center
200 Fourth Avenue West
Room JC340
Shakopee, MN 55379-1220

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

**OFFICE OF THE MINNESOTA
APPELLATE PUBLIC DEFENDER**

REBECCA IRELAND
Assistance State Public Defender
License No. 0393076

540 Fairview Avenue North
Suite 300
St. Paul, MN 55104
(651) 219-4444

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	5
ARGUMENT	
THE DISTRICT COURT VIOLATED BELL’S RIGHT TO A PUBLIC TRIAL BY CLOSING THE COURTROOM TO THE PUBLIC FOR HIS ENTIRE TRIAL AND AFFORDING BELL NO PUBLIC AUDIENCE THAT COULD OBSERVE AND BE OBSERVED BY TRIAL PARTICIPANTS.....	9
A. Standard of review.....	10
B. The Sixth Amendment right to a public trial includes the right have a public audience present at trial	11
C. The <i>Waller</i> factors	13
D. Bell’s trial was closed.....	14
E. The closure violated Bell’s right to a public trial	15
1. <i>Minimizing the spread of COVID-19 is an overriding governmental interest but that interest was not likely to be prejudiced by allowing one family member to attend trial.....</i>	16
2. <i>The courtroom closure and video protocol used in Bell’s trial was overly broad</i>	17
a. Courts have served the overriding health interests of the pandemic while ensuring the defendant be afforded some public attendance, especially that of family members, in the courtroom.....	19

b. Courts throughout the pandemic have minimized intrusions on the public-trial right by using two-way video feeds that afford two-way observation between the public and trial participants when courtroom attendance is limited	23
c. The closure of Bell’s trial and related public-viewing protocol was not narrowly tailored	26
3. <i>The district court did not consider alternatives to its one-way video protocol for public viewing</i>	27
4. <i>The district court’s findings do not support the breadth and nature of the closure</i>	30
F. Bell was not afforded a public trial, and a new trial is required.....	33
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

MINNESOTA STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 609.05, subd. 1 (2018).....	4
Minn. Stat. § 609.245, subd. 1 (2018).....	4

MINNESOTA DECISIONS

<i>Eagan Econ. Dev. Auth. v. U-Haul Co. of Minn.</i> , 787 N.W.2d 523 (Minn. 2010).....	21
<i>Pulczynski v. State</i> , 972 N.W.2d 347 (Minn. 2022).....	10
<i>State v. Bell</i> , slip op., A20-1638 (Minn. App. Dec. 27, 2021)	3, 4, 8, 15
<i>State v. Bobo</i> , 770 N.W.2d 129 (Minn. 2009).....	10, 29, 30
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 815 N.W.2d 609 (Minn. 2012).....	10
<i>State v. Fageroos</i> , 531 N.W.2d 199 (Minn. 1995).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Lindsey</i> , 632 N.W.2d 52 (Minn. 2001).....	14
<i>State v. Mahkuk</i> , 736 N.W.2d 675 (Minn. 2007).....	15
<i>State v. McClendon</i> , No. A21-0513, 2022 WL 996549 (Minn. App. Apr. 4, 2022), <i>review denied</i> (June 21, 2022).	24
<i>State v. Paige</i> , 977 N.W.2d 829 (Minn. 2022).....	16
<i>State v. Schmit</i> , 139 N.W.2d 800 (Minn. 1966).....	3, 11, 12, 13, 25, 26, 33
<i>State v. Silvernail</i> , 831 N.W.2d 594 (Minn. 2013).....	11, 14
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 869 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2015).....	14
<i>State v. Zornes</i> , 831 N.W.2d 609 (Minn. 2013).....	14

STATE CASES

<i>Henson v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 2020-SC-0343-MR, 2021 WL 5984690 (Ky. Dec. 16, 2021)	27
<i>Lappin v. State</i> , 171 N.E.3d 702 (Ind. Ct. App.), <i>transfer denied</i> , 175 N.E.3d 273 (Ind. 2021)	22
<i>Strommen v. Larson</i> , 401 Mont. 554 (2020)	22
<i>Vazquez Diaz v. Commonwealth</i> , 487 Mass. 336 (2021)	25

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020)	17
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965)	12
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979)	11, 12
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	17, 18
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	3, 11, 12
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	17
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010)	27
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	11
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	16, 18
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	16
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 34 F.4th 789 (9th Cir. 2022)	11, 18
<i>United States of Am. v. Antoine Davis</i> , 2021 WL 2020479 (D. Alaska May 20, 2021)	23
<i>United States v. Babichenko</i> , 2020 WL 7502456 (D. Idaho Dec. 21, 2020)	24
<i>United States v. Bledson</i> , 2021 WL 1152431 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 25, 2021)	21, 29

<i>United States v. Fortson</i> , 2020 WL 4589710 (M.D. Ala. Aug. 10, 2020).....	22
<i>United States v. Holder</i> , 2021 WL 4427254 (D. Colo. Sept. 27, 2021)	22
<i>United States v. Huling</i> , 2021 WL 2291836 (D.R.I. June 4, 2021).....	24
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 2020 WL 5219537 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 1, 2020)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Sapalasan</i> , 2021 WL 2080011 (D. Alaska May 24, 2021)	23
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 797 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>United States v. Trimarco</i> , 2020 WL 5211051 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2020).....	22, 29
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	3, 8, 12, 13, 14, 17, 25, 26, 32, 33
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017).....	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	3, 11, 14
Article I, section 6 of the Minnesota Constitution	11

OTHER

<i>Continuing Operations of the Courts of the State of Minnesota Under a Statewide Peacetime Declaration of Emergency</i> , No. ADM20-8001, Order at 3 (Minn. filed Mar. 20, 2020)	5
<i>Continuing Operations of the Minnesota Judicial Branch Under Emergency Executive Order No. 20-33</i> , No. ADM20-8001, Order at 3 (Minn. filed April 9, 2020).....	5
<i>Continuing Operations of the Minnesota Judicial Branch Under Emergency Executive Order No. 20-33</i> , No. ADM20-8001, Order at 2 (Minn. filed May 1, 2020).	5
<i>Order Governing the Operations of the Minnesota Judicial Branch Under Emergency Executive Order Nos. 20-53, 20-56</i> , No. ADM20-8001, Order at 2–3 (Minn. filed May 15, 2020).....	5

A20-1638
